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 The World Land Value Survey 
 
1. The Purpose of the Survey 

The information and data concerning residential and commercial property in major world 

cities are not properly collected and prepared even by an international organization like the 

OECD. This is because each country has different concepts and systems concerning property 

and real estate and their real estate market is mostly limited to domestic values. Therefore, 

there is no sufficient information and data available for comparing properties worldwide 

useful for studying and preparing Japanese real estate market and business for increasing 

direct investment to and from abroad. It is not an easy task to compare the real estate 

information and data correctly. However, people, products, money, and information travel 

across borders affecting each other and recently there is an increasing demand for newest 

information and data concerning real estate including residential and commercial property 

abroad for social and economic requirements. 

By understanding these demands, we started to conduct an international land price survey 

every 2 or 3 years from 1980, and conducted this survey as the world real estate market 

survey as joint survey with Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport (National Land 

Agency at that time) in 1996. Upon this survey, expansion of subject cities and their names 

have been surveyed as “world land price survey” every 2 years. However, two years have 

passed since the survey of 2005, stagnation of economy as a result of oil price raise as well as 

good economy in EU, China and India changed drastically real estate market in each country, 

and real estate overseas is required to be compared by using the newest data. 

In this survey, based on this kind of method, we understand that difference of real estate in 

each country is reflected to comparison method while collecting information of residence 

value, etc. of each country wherein data for real estate in each city mainly residence value, etc. 

in the world have been surveyed and compared. 

2. The Characteristics of this Survey Result of 2007 

The characteristics of the survey result in 2007 is as follows. 

(1) Regarding residence value of single family home residential area, the price in Tokyo ranked 

at 2nd after London among 16 subject cities of OECD member countries, and price differece 

between the single family residence in Tokyo and almost all other cities tends to be smaller. 

(2) Regarding value of multiple residence property, the price in survey location in Tokyo ranked 

at 10th among 16 subject cities of OECD countries. Among the cities that exceeded price of 

multiple residence property of Tokyo in the previous survey, Sidney is lower than Tokyo. It 



2 
 

means that there is a differece between Tokyo and other ciities in rise and fall of the price. 

(3) Regarding rent of multiple residence property, the price in survey location in Tokyo ranked 

at 7th among 16 subject cities of OECD member countries after Seoul, and the rent of Tokyo 

is not the highest for the first time among Asian countries. There, however, is basically no 

differece in both domestically and overseas. 

(4) Regarding the new rent of high commercial area, the price in survey location in Tokyo 

ranked at 2nd after London among 16 cities of OECD member countries. 

3. The Outline of the Survey 

(1) Items Surveyed 

We conducted the survey based on the following items by understandng the survey result in 

the past and 2005 (the “survey conducted in 2005” is hereinafter referred to as “previous 

survey”). 

○ Standard residence 

Residence price (Price by combining land and building. The “residence price” in this 

survey refers to the “price by combining land and building.”) and new rent 

○ Standard commercial property 

New rent 

Regarding the residence value and new rent of the “standard residence” as well as new rent 

of the “standard commercial property,” standard size site in the area is set judging from size, 

use purpose and floor plan, and it is calculated by using standard residence and commercial 

property at the highest and best use of the property on the site.  

From this survey, vacancy rate, operation expense rate and cap rate are included for the 

multiple residence property. 

(2) The Date of Valuation: January 2007 

(3) The Period of Valuation: December 2006 to March 2007 (some ciities are November ) 

(4) The Subject Cities for Comparison: Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya, Vancouver, New York, Los 

Angeles, San Francisco, Honolulu, London, Paris, Berlin, Frankfurt, Seoul, Taipei, 

Singapore, Hong Kong, Beijing, Shanghai, Kuala Lumpur, Sidney, Oakland, Mexico City, 

San Paulo 

Please refer to (6) for survey locations in detail. 

(5) Items Surveyed 

① Residential Area 

It is an area where single family unit or multiple residence property are concentrated and 

it is within approximately 1 hour from the heart of each city. The subject area is an area 

where residential living environment are in good condition (hereinafter referred to as 
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“single family residential area” and “multiple residence property” respectively). 

② Commercial Area 

It is an area where commercial and business offices are concentrated, and it is in the 

heart or subcentral part of the city. The subject area is an area where large middle and 

high rise store and offices, etc. are highly concentrated (hereinafter referred to as “high 

commercial area”). 

(6) The Selection of Subject Locations 

In the subject location (single family residence, multiple residence property and high 

commercial area), the appraiser in each area selected the area where the most standard land 

has been used. In selection of the subject location, actual concentration and connection in 

the subject city are considered, and administrative area is not highly weighed. 

 
＜Location of the Survey＞ 

The locations of the residential land in the respective cities are listed below. 

In Peking and Shanghai, the survey location was selected in the residential area exclusive 

for foreigners since sales of this type are limited for foreigners. 

 
“Residential Area” 

 Single Family Home 
Residential Area 

Multiple Family Home 
Residential Area 

Tokyo   Suginami-ku, Narita Higashi Shimorenjaku, Mitaka City 
Osaka Okamachi Kita, Toyonaka City  Toyosato, Higashi Yodogawa-ku, 

Osaka City 
Nagoya Shogetsumachi Mizuho-ku,  

Nagoya City  
Hirabari, Tenpaku-ku, 
Nagoya City 

Vancouver Eastside Eastside 
New York Staten Island Chelsea of Manhattan 
Los Angeles Granada Hills Hollywood 
San Francisco South San Francisco Sanset Richmond 
Honolulu   Pearl City Makiki 
London   Kingston Battersea 
Paris   Nogent-sur-Marne 15ème Arrond. Rue Lecourbe 
Berlin Rudow/ Lichterfelde Süd Prenzlauer berg/Steglitz 
Frankfurt Dreieich Sachsenhausen 
Seoul Hwayang Dong Hongeun Dong 

Taipei シンティエン

新店 、安坑
アンケン

、
シーツー

汐止、
タンスウェー

淡水 、 
サンツー

三芝   

ヨンチールー

永吉路 

Singapore Holland Road Holland Road 
River Valley Road   
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Hong Kong シャティン

沙田  
ノースポイント

 北角 、
コーズウェイベイ

銅鐸湾  
Beijing ジワンシャンジャン

紫王山荘  
ジンヨウゴンユウ

京友公寓 
Shanghai 嘉定区

ジャディンクー

、
ミンシンクー

閔行区、青浦区
チンプクー

 浦西区
プーシークー

 
Kuala Lumpur Cheras Old Klang Road 
Sidney Oatley Ryde、Eastwood 
Oakland   Mt. Roskill Mt. Roskill 
Mexico City Avante Coyoacan Narvarte 
San Paulo Vila Mariana  Vila Mariana 

                
               
  “Central Commercial Area” 
    

Tokyo Nishishinnjyuku, Shinjyuku-ku 

Osaka Kouraibashi, Chuou-ku Osaka City 

Nagoya Meieki, Nakamura-ku Nagoya City 

Vancouver    Downtown Peninsula 

New York Times Square Midtown Manhattan 

Los Angeles Downtown 

San Franciscoi Downtown 

Honolulu    Downtown 

London Mayfair St.James’ prime Central Core Business Area 

Paris 8ème、1ère、2ème Arrond. 

Berlin Kurfürstendamm (popular name;Kudamm) /
Friedrichstraße 

Frankfurt Hauptwach 

Seoul Myung Dong 

Taipei 中山北路
チョンシャンベイルー

・中山南路
チョンサンナンルー

・台北車站
タイベイチャジャン

 
Singapore Shenton Way Cecil Street Robin 

Hong Kong  
ディストリクトセントラル

中環  
Beiging 

ワンフーチン

王府井 
Shanghai 

ナンキントウルウ

南京東路 
Kuala Lumpur Jalan Raja Laut 

Sidney Circular Quay 

Oakland  Queen Street 

Mexico City Downtown Zocalo Historic Cente 

San Paulo  Vila Olimpia 
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(7) The Method Employed for the Survey 

We requested real estate appraisers, etc. of each country to draw up a survey questionnaire 

on the Internet and conduct the survey of residence value in the subject area, etc. 

4. The Method of Comparison 

In order to compare residence values and rents in the subject cities of the OECD 
member countries, we used the OECD parity of purchasing power and converted the 
value or rent into yen by the exchange rate with the Tokyo index at 100. 
For other countries such as Asian countries other than those member countries, we 
used the annual average exchange yen rate and the Tokyo index at 100. 
The residence value after yen conversion in this context shows the value after the 
conversion. 

 
(Note) Subject OECD member countries (by region and alphabetical order, 10 in total): 

Canada, Mexico, USA, Australia, Japan, South Korea, New Zealand, France, Germany, 

England 

(Sources) 

＊ The OECD parity of purchasing power: Main Economic Indicators, OECD 

＊ Annual average exchange rate except for Taiwan: International Monetary Fund; 

       International Financial Statistics, Yearbook 

＊Annual average exchange rate for Taiwan: Central Bank of China 
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5. Results of an investigation 

（１）The Residence Value of Single Family Home Residential Area 

The residence value of single family residential area in the survey location of Tokyo is 

115,000,000 yen. It ranked at 2nd after London in comparison with survey locations in 16 subject 

cities of OECD member countries, which is the same result as previous survey. 

Among survey cities of OECD member countries, the price of Los Angeles, New York, 

Frankfurt and Seoul rose, and price difference between single family residence area at survey 

location in Tokyo and almost all the cities is turning to be smaller. 

(1) When we see the residence value of single family residence at survey location of subject city 

of OECD member countries, it is 115,000,000 yen in Tokyo. On the other hand, the price of 

London (178,000,000 yen by parity of purchasing power, 154.8 at Tokyo 100 index, 190,000,000 

yen by foreign exchange and 165.4 at Tokyo 100 index) exceeded residence price of single family 

residence at survey location in Tokyo continued from last year, and the difference is larger than 

last year. (Table 1 and Figure 1) 
In comparison with cities in Asia, the price of Singapore (498,000,000 yen and 433.7 at Tokyo 

100 index) and Hong Kong (232,000,000 yen and 201.8 at Tokyo 100 index) where private single 

family residential area is scarce and the subject location is a relatively high income area exceeded 

Tokyo, which is the same result as previous time. In this survey, price of Beijing (120,000,000 

yen and 105.2 at Tokyo 100 index) exceeded Tokyo by reflecting booming economy in China. 

(2)  Among subject cities of OECD member countries, the price of survey location in London, 

which exceeded Tokyo in 2003, exceeded that of Tokyo this time continuously from the previous 

survey. The price difference between survey location in Tokyo and Los Angeles, New York, 

Honolulu as well as Vancouver fell. (Figure 1 and 3) 
In comparison with cities in Asia, the price difference at survey location of Singapore, Hong 

Kong and Beijing, which exceeded Tokyo in the previous survey, was expanded, and the 

difference of price between Tokyo and other cities in Japan expanded as well. (Figure 2-2) 

(3)  When we see the change of residence value at survey location of major cities, the price in 

London rose this time again by reflecting rising real estate market over there. In addition, the 

price at survey location such as Paris, San Francisco and New York rose this time whereas the 

price at survey location in Frankfurt tends to fall. The residence price at survey location in Japan 

changes stably recently. (Figure 4) 

(4) When we see the size of single family residence, the size at survey location in Tokyo in terms 

of site area in particular is small among survey locations of all the subject cities, and residence 

price is high judging from size of the site area. (Table 1 and Figure 5) 
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（Table １）The Comparison of the Residence Value in the Single Family Residential Area at among Cities（Basic Data）

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential
Size (㎡）

Lot Size
(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen 1.00 115,000,000 115,000,000 100.0 150 200
  Osaka Yen 1.00 50,850,000 50,850,000 44.2 130 210
  Nagoya Yen 1.00 59,000,000 59,000,000 51.3 100 219
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 100.81 650,000 65,528,450 57.0 223 368
  New York ＵＳ＄ 124.00 690,000 85,560,000 74.4 204 511
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 124.00 740,000 91,760,000 79.8 185 650
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 124.00 650,000 80,600,000 70.1 148 557
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 124.00 550,000 68,200,000 59.3 130 604
  Mexico City Peso 16.38 2,700,000 44,226,000 38.5 248 175
  London ￡ 200.65 887,500 178,074,213 154.8 140 400

 Paris EUR 138.86 535,000 74,288,495 64.6 120 400
  Frankfurt EUR 141.71 300,000 42,514,200 37.0 120 300

　Berlin EUR 141.71 300,000 42,514,200 37.0 140 450
  Seoul Won 0.17 303,392,200 50,363,105 43.8 150 150
  Sydney Ａ＄ 89.21 650,000 57,985,200 50.4 110 550
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 84.35 420,000 35,428,260 30.8 140 400

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential
Size (㎡）

Lot Size
(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 115,000,000 115,000,000 100.0 150 200
  Osaka Yen - 50,850,000 50,850,000 44.2 130 210
  Nagoya Yen - 59,000,000 59,000,000 51.3 100 219
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 102.52 650,000 66,638,000 57.9 223 368
  New York ＵＳ＄ 116.30 690,000 80,247,000 69.8 204 511
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 116.30 740,000 86,062,000 74.8 185 650
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 116.30 650,000 75,595,000 65.7 148 557
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 116.30 550,000 63,965,000 55.6 130 604
  Mexico City Peso 10.67 2,700,000 28,809,000 25.1 248 175
  London ￡ 214.29 887,500 190,182,375 165.4 140 400

 Paris EUR 145.89 535,000 78,051,150 67.9 120 400
  Frankfurt EUR 145.89 300,000 43,767,000 38.1 120 300

　Berlin EUR 145.89 300,000 43,767,000 38.1 140 450
  Seoul Won 0.12 303,392,200 36,407,064 31.7 150 150
  Sydney Ａ＄ 87.62 650,000 56,953,000 49.5 110 550
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 83.20 420,000 34,944,000 30.4 140 400

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential
Size (㎡）

Lot Size
(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 115,000,000 115,000,000 100.0 150 200
  Osaka Yen - 50,850,000 50,850,000 44.2 130 210
  Nagoya Yen - 59,000,000 59,000,000 51.3 100 219
  Seoul Won 0.12 303,392,200 36,407,064 31.7 150 150

　Hongkong ＨＫ＄ 14.97 15,500,000 232,061,020 201.8 180 300

  Beijing ＵＳ＄ 116.30 1,040,000 120,952,000 105.2 380 460

　Shanghai ＵＳ＄ 116.30 346,500 40,297,950 35.0 220 600

　Taipei ＮＴ＄ 3.58 7,250,000 25,919,123 22.5 220 250

　São Paulo ＵＳ＄ 116.30 187,530 21,809,739 19.0 250 180

　Singapore S＄ 73.19 6,814,500 498,757,930 433.7 600 750

　Kuala Lumpur RM 31.70 342,500 10,858,936 9.4 160 150

（Note 1）The value and rent in Beijing and Shanghai is in US dollars.
（Note 2）The annual average exchange rate is in yen/local currency.

Cities of the OECD
none member

countries
Unit The rate of

exchange

Price range of Single family Residence

Cities of the OECD
member countries

Unit
Parity of

purchasing
power

Price range of Single family Residence

Cities of the OECD
member countries

Unit The rate of
exchange

Price range of Single family Residence
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(Figure 1)  The Comparison of the Residence Value in the Single Family Residential Area at Selected  

Locations of the Subject Cities (By the parity of purchasing power) 
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 Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

        ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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(Figure 2-1) The Comparison of the Residence Value in the Single Family Residential Area at Selected 

Locations of the Subject Cities (By the exchange rate) 
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(Figure 2-2) The Comparison of the Residence Value in the Single Family Residential Area at Selected 

Locations of the Subject Cities (By the exchange rate)  
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Note) ・The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city.  

・In Hong Kong and Singapore, single family residences are very limited. In Peking and Shanghai, the selected locations are 

exclusively used for residences for foreigners.  

・ See page 3-4 for the selected location. 
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(Figure 3)  The Changes in the Value of the Single Family Residence in the Major Cities based 

on the Value in Tokyo (By the parity of purchasing power) 
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Note)  ･ The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city. 

    ･ See page 3 for the selected locations   
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(Figure 4) The Changes of the Residence Value in the Single Family Residential Area of the Major 

 Cities based on the Value in 1995 
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(Figure 5)  The Comparison of the Floor Area Size and Site of the Single Family Residence among  

the Surveyed Cities 

  

  Note) ･ The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

          ･ See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（２）The Residence Value of Multiple Residential Areas 
The residential value of multiple residential area at survey location in Tokyo is 

30,000,000 yen, and it ranked at 10th among 16 subject cities of OECD member countries. 
Among the subject cities of OECD member countries, the price of many cities including 

New York, San Francisco and London exceeded that of multiple residence at survey 
location in Tokyo in the previous time also exceeded this time. However, the price of 
Sidney and Nagoya, which exceeded that of Tokyo in the previous time, is lower than 
Tokyo this time. 

   
(1) When we see the residence price of multiple residence property at survey location of the 

subject cities of OECD member countries, Tokyo is 30,000,000 yen. It ranks at 10th by parity of 
purchasing power, and ranks at 9th by foreign exchange. 
In comparison with top ranking subject cities of OECD member countries such as New York 
(169,000,000 yen by partiy of purchasing power,  563.4 at Tokyo 100 index, 158,000,000 yen 
by foreign exchange, and 528.4 at Tokyo 100 index), London (100,000,000 yen by parity of 
purchasing power, 335.4 at Tokyo 100 index, 107,000,000 yen by foreign exchange, and 358.2 at 
Tokyo 100 index), San Francisco (111,000,000 yen, 372.5 at Tokyo 100 index, 104,000,000 yen 
by foreign exchange, and 348.9 at Tokyo 100 index), Paris (67,000,000 yen, 225.9 at Tokyo 100 
index, 71,000,000 yen by foreign exchange, and 223.7 at Tokyo 100 index), and Frankfurt 
(44,000,000 yen, 148.8 yen at Tokyo 100 index, 45,000,000 yen by foreign exchange, and 153.2 
at Tokyo 100 index), Tokyo’s residence price is no longer high. (Table 2, Figure 6, Figure 7-1) 

In comparison with cities in Asia, the price of multiple residence propery at survey location in 
Hong Kong (134,000,000 yen and 449.2 at Tokyo 100 index) and Singapore (133,000,000 yen 
and 444.9 at Tokyo 100 index) where private multiple residential area is scarce is higher than 
that of survey location in Tokyo. 

(2) Among the subject cities of OECD member countries, the price between Tokyo and New 
York as well as Los Angeles is expanding whereas the price difference between Tokyo and the 
cities where the price of survey location exceeded that of Tokyo in the previous time (San 
Francisco, London, Paris and Frankfurt) is falling.（Figure 6, Figure 8） 

  Among cities in Asia, the price difference between each survey location and that of Tokyo is 
turning to be smaller in general. Among the cities that exceeded Tokyo in the previous survey, 
the price difference between Tokyo and Hong Kong as well as Singapore expanded apparently 
this time, and the difference between Tokyo and Taipei is growing as well. (Figure 7-2) 

  (3)  When we see the change of residence price at survey location of major cities from 1995 to 
2005, the price at survey location in Tokyo and Osaka is falling whereas that of major cities in 
the United States and European countries tends to rise in whole. (Figure 9) 

  (4)  When we see the relationship between residence price and floor area of multiple residence, 
the residence price is high at survey location in Tokyo although floor area is relatively small in 
comparison with other cities. (Table 2 and Figure 10) 
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（Table2）The Comparisons of residence value of multiple residential area among the surveyed cities  （Basic D

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential

Size(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen 1.00 30,000,000 30,000,000 100.0 70
  Osaka Yen 1.00 25,850,000 25,850,000 86.2 70
  Nagoya Yen 1.00 18,500,000 18,500,000 61.7 60
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 100.81 280,000 28,227,640 94.1 70
  New York ＵＳ＄ 124.00 1,363,000 169,012,000 563.4 120
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 124.00 725,000 89,900,000 299.7 144
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 124.00 900,000 111,600,000 372.0 148
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 124.00 390,000 48,360,000 161.2 84
  Mexico City Peso 16.38 2,175,000 35,626,500 118.8 125
  London ￡ 200.65 501,500 100,624,471 335.4 90
 Paris EUR 138.86 488,000 67,762,216 225.9 90
  Frankfurt EUR 141.71 315,000 44,639,910 148.8 90
　Berlin EUR 141.71 130,000 18,422,820 61.4 70
  Seoul Won 0.17 141,582,470 23,502,690 78.3 84
  Sydney Ａ＄ 89.21 300,000 26,762,400 89.2 60
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 84.35 415,000 35,006,495 116.7 140

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential

Size(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 30,000,000 30,000,000 100.0 70
  Osaka Yen - 25,850,000 25,850,000 86.2 70
  Nagoya Yen - 18,500,000 18,500,000 61.7 60
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 102.52 280,000 28,705,600 95.7 70
  New York ＵＳ＄ 116.30 1,363,000 158,516,900 528.4 120
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 116.30 725,000 84,317,500 281.1 144
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 116.30 900,000 104,670,000 348.9 148
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 116.30 390,000 45,357,000 151.2 84
  Mexico City Peso 10.67 2,175,000 23,207,250 77.4 125
  London ￡ 214.29 501,500 107,466,435 358.2 90
 Paris EUR 145.89 488,000 71,194,320 223.7 90
  Frankfurt EUR 145.89 315,000 45,955,350 153.2 90
　Berlin EUR 145.89 130,000 18,965,700 63.2 70
  Seoul Won 0.12 141,582,470 16,989,896 56.6 84
  Sydney Ａ＄ 87.62 300,000 26,286,000 87.6 60
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 83.20 415,000 34,528,000 115.1 140

(Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Residential

Size(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 30,000,000 30,000,000 100.0 70
  Osaka Yen - 25,850,000 25,850,000 86.2 70
  Nagoya Yen - 18,500,000 18,500,000 61.7 60
  Seoul Won 0.12 141,582,470 16,989,896 56.6 84
　Hongkong ＨＫ＄ 14.97 9,000,000 134,745,108 449.2 100
  Beijing ＵＳ＄ 116.30 185,000 21,515,500 71.7 163
　Shanghai ＵＳ＄ 116.30 181,700 21,131,710 70.4 170
　Taipei ＮＴ＄ 3.58 11,500,000 41,113,092 137.0 132
　São Paulo ＵＳ＄ 116.30 103,142 11,995,415 40.0 90
　Singapore S＄ 73.19 1,823,400 133,455,897 444.9 120
　Kuala Lumpur RM 31.70 250,000 7,926,231 26.4 108

（Note 1）The value and rent in Beijing and Shanghai is in US dollars.
（Note 2）The annual average exchange rate is in yen/local currency.

Cities of the OECD none
member countries Unit The rate of

exchange

Price range of Residential unit

Cities of the OECD
member countries Unit

The OECD Parity
of purchasing

power

Price range of Residential unit

Cities of the OECD
member countries

Unit The rate of
exchange

Price range of Residential unit
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（Figure 6）The Comparison of the Residence Value in Multiple Residential Areas at Selected  
  Locations in the Surveyed Cities (By the parity of purchasing power) 
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 Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

        ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 7－1）The Comparison of the Residence Value in Multiple Residential Areas at Selected  
              Locations in the Surveyed Cities (By the exchange rate) 
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（Figure 7－2）The Comparison of the Residence Value in Multiple Residential Areas at Selected  
              Locations in the Surveyed Cities (By the exchange rate) 
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                                 The Tokyo index at 100             

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 8）The Changes in the Multiple residential Land Value in the Major Cities Based  
on the Value in Tokyo（By the parity of purchasing power） 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 9）The Changes of the Residence Value Multiple Residential Areas of the Major  
Cities based on the Value in 1995 （By the exchange rate） 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 10）The Comparison of the Floor Area Size a d the Value（By the exchange rate）of Multiple 

Residences among the Surveyed Cities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（３）The New Rent of Multiple Residences 

The monthly new rent per 1 square meter of multiple residential area at survey 
location in Tokyo is 2,280 yen, and it ranks at 7th, the middle level, among 16 subject 
cities of OECD member countries. Among those cities, those exceeding Tokyo are 
New York, London, Honolulu, San Francisco, Paris and Seou. San Francisco and 
Seoul that were lower than Tokyo in the previous time exceeded Tokyo this time. 

The new rent of multiple residence in many cities is lower than that at survey 
location in Tokyo, but it is higher than that of Osaka. In other words, there is no large 
difference both overseas and domestically. 
 

(1) When we see the new monthly rent per 1 square meter of multiple residence at survey 

location in the subject cities of OECD member countries, Tokyo is 2,280 yen. The city, 

which exceeded the new rent at survey location in Tokyo in this survey, is New York (5,704 

yen by parity of purchasing power, 250.2 at Tokyo 100 index, 5,350 yen by foreign 

exchange and 234.6 at Tokyo 100 index). It is followed by London (4,615 yen by parity of 

purchasing power, 202.4 at Tokyo 100 index, 4,929 yen by foreign exchange and 216.2 at 

Tokyo 100 index), Honolulu, San Francisco, Paris and Seoul. (Table 3, Figure 11, Figure 

12-1) 
In comparison with cities in Asia, Hong Kong (4,117 yen by foreign exchange and 180.6 

at Tokyo 100 index) and Singapore where private multiple residential area is scarce 

exceeded Tokyo.  (Table 3 and Figure 12-2) 

(2) Among the subject cities of OECD member countries, the cities exceeding Tokyo are New 

York, London, San Francisco, Paris and Seoul. Sidney, Mexico City and Vancouver are 

sandwiched between Tokyo and Osaka, and there is no large difference overseas and domestically. 

(Figure 11 and 13) 

(3) When we see the change of new rent at survey location of major cities from 1997 to 2005, it 

rose at survey location in London and San Francisco before 2002. It fell in the previous survey, 

but it remains at the same level in this survey. The new rent at survey location in Honolulu rose in 

the previous survey, but it remains at the same level in this survey. (Figure 14) 

(4) When we see the relationship between floor area and new rent of multiple residence, the new 

rent at survey location in Tokyo is high although the floor area at survey location in Tokyo is 

relatively small in comparison with other cities. (Table 3 and Figure 15) 
 

※ The monthly rent has been compared since 2005. 
    However, Figure 13 and 14 based on 1997 is compared by conversion of anuual rent.
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（Table3）The Comparisons of multiple residence rent ( per ㎡ ) among the surveyed cities  （Basic Data）

（Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Vacancy
Rate（％）

Residential
Size(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen 1.00 2,280 2,280 100.0 5.0 70
  Osaka Yen 1.00 1,550 1,550 68.0 - 70
  Nagoya Yen 1.00 1,750 1,750 76.8 5.0 60
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 100.81 17.0 1,714 75.2 1.0 70
  New York ＵＳ＄ 124.00 46.0 5,704 250.2 1.0 120
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 124.00 11.7 1,451 63.6 3.2 144
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 124.00 20.3 2,517 110.4 4.0 148
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 124.00 21.0 2,604 114.2 2.0 84
  Mexico City Peso 16.38 112.0 1,835 80.5 3.0 125
  London ￡ 200.65 23.0 4,615 202.4 7.5 90
 Paris EUR 138.86 18.6 2,583 113.3 2.0 90
  Frankfurt EUR 141.71 9.2 1,304 57.2 2.0 90
　Berlin EUR 141.71 6.6 935 41.0 2.0 70
  Seoul Won 0.17 14,090 2,339 102.6 4.0 84
  Sydney Ａ＄ 89.21 19.8 1,766 77.5 2.5 60
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 84.35 13.3 1,122 49.2 2.0 140

（Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Vacancy
Rate（％）

Residential
Size(㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 2,280 2,280 100.0 5.0 70
  Osaka Yen - 1,550 1,550 68.0 - 70
  Nagoya Yen - 1,750 1,750 76.8 5.0 60
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 102.52 17.0 1,743 76.4 1.0 70
  New York ＵＳ＄ 116.30 46.0 5,350 234.6 1.0 120
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 116.30 11.7 1,361 59.7 3.2 144
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 116.30 20.3 2,361 103.5 4.0 148
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 116.30 21.0 2,442 107.1 2.0 84
  Mexico City Peso 10.67 112 1,195 52.4 3.0 125
  London ￡ 214.29 23.0 4,929 216.2 7.5 90
 Paris EUR 145.89 18.6 2,714 119.0 2.0 90
  Frankfurt EUR 145.89 9.2 1,342 58.9 2.0 90
　Berlin EUR 145.89 6.6 963 42.2 2.0 70
  Seoul Won 0.12 14,090 1,691 74.2 4.0 84
  Sydney Ａ＄ 87.62 19.8 1,735 76.1 2.5 65
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 83.20 13.3 1,107 48.5 2.0 140

（Currency） （Yen） （Index）
Vacancy
Rate（％）

Residential
Size（㎡）

  Tokyo Yen - 2,280 2,280 100.0 5.0 70
  Osaka Yen - 1,550 1,550 68.0 - 70
  Nagoya Yen - 1,750 1,750 76.8 5.0 60
  Seoul Won 0.12 14,090 1,691 74.2 4.0 84
　Hongkong ＨＫ＄ 14.97 275 4,117 180.6 - 100
  Beijing ＵＳ＄ 116.30 9.0 1,047 45.9 10.0 163
　Shanghai ＵＳ＄ 116.30 6.5 753 33.0 20.0 170
　Taipei ＮＴ＄ 3.58 290 1,037 45.5 5.0 132
　São Paulo ＵＳ＄ 116.30 8.3 965 42.3 5.0 90
　Singapore S＄ 73.19 42.5 3,111 136.4 3.0 120
　Kuala Lumpur RM 31.70 13.0 412 18.1 0.0 108

（Note 1）The value and rent in Beijing and Shanghai is in US dollars.
（Note 2）The annual average exchange rate is in yen/local currency.

The rate of
exchange

Manthly Apratment Rent per ㎡

Cities of the OECD
member countries Unit

The OECD
Parity of

purchasing

Manthly Apratment Rent per ㎡

Cities of the OECD none
member countries Unit

The rate of
exchange

Manthly Apratment Rent per ㎡

Cities of the OECD
member countries Unit
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（Figure 11）The Comparison of the Multiple Residential Rent (Monthly per square meter) at Selected  
           Locations in the Surveyed Cities (By the parity of purchasing power)       
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                              The Tokyo index at 100           

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 



25 
 

（Figure 12－1）The Comparison of the Multiple Residential Rent (Monthly per square meter)  
at Selected Locations in the Surveyed Cities（By the exchange rate） 
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（Figure 12－2）The Comparison of the Multiple Residential Rent (Monthly per square meter)  
at Selected Locations in the Surveyed Cities（By the exchange rate） 
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The Tokyo index at 100           

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 13）The Changes of the Multiple Residence Rent (year per square meter) of the Major Cities 

       Based on the Rent in Tokyo（By the parity of purchasing power） 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 14）The Changes of the Multiple Residence Rent (year per square meter)  
of the Major Cities based on the Rent in 1997（By the exchange rate） 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（Figure 15）The Comparison of the Rent and Floor Area Size of the Multiple Residence in the 

 Surveyed Cities（By the exchange rate） 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（４）The Rent of Central Commercial Areas 

The new monthly rent per 1 square meter of central commercial area at survey location in 
Tokyo is 10,000 yen, and it is after London among 16 subject cities of OECD member 
countries, which is the same result as previous survey. 

Among subject cities of OECD member countries, all the cities except for London, New 

York, Seoul and Paris (by partity of purchasing power. 

 By exchange rate, it is London, New York, Paris, San Francisco and Seoul) are lower than 

Tokyo, Nagoya and Osaka, and the rent in Japan is still high.                                      

(1) When we see the monthly new rent per 1 square meter of central commercial area of survey 

location of the subject city of OECD member countries, it is 10,000 yen in Tokyo, and it ranks at 

2nd in comparison with London (20,065 yen by partiy of purchasing power, 200.6 at Tokyo 100 

index, 21,429 yen by foreign exchange and 214.3 at Tokyo 100 index). After that, New York 

ranks at 3rd (4,752 yen by parity of purchasing power, 56.6 at Tokyo 100 index, 3,770 yen by 

foreign exchange and 44.9 at Tokyo 100 index). Nagoya (7,000 yen by parity of purchasing 

power and 70.0 at Tokyo 100 index) and Seoul (6,703 yen by parity of purchasing power, 67.0 at 

Tokyo 100 index, 4,846 yen by foreign exchange and 48.5 at Tokyo 100 index) ranks at 4th. Paris 

(5,832 yen by parity of purchasing power, 58.3 at Tokyo 100 index, 6,127 yen by foreign 

exchange and 61.3 at Tokyo 100 index) follows it. Osaka is lower than these cities and ranks at 7th. 

(Table 4, Figure 16, Figure 17-1) 
In comparison with cities in Asia, Taipei and Beijing exceeded Tokyo continuously from the 

previous survey. (Table 4 and Figure 17-2) 

(2) All the cities except for above 5 cities of the subject cities of OECD member countries are 

lower than Tokyo and Osaka, and the rent of central commercial area in Japan is still high. (Figure 

16 and 18) 
Among cities in Asia, the rent of Taipei and Beijing exceed that of Tokyo, and Hong Kong is 

lower than the previous survey. In addition, the rent difference between Tokyo and other cities fell, 

and the rent of Southeast Asian countries is high in comparison with OECD member countries. 

(Figure 17-2) 

(3) When we see the change of new rent at survey location of major cities from 1995 to 2005, the 

rent of London fell in the previous survey, but it tends to rise this time. Similarly, the rent of New 

York and San Francisco started to fall from the previous survey, but it turned to rise this time. The 

European cities such as Paris and Frankfurt tended to be stable, but it is rising a little. (Table 4 

and Figure 19) 

※ Monthly rent has been compared snce 2005. 
The Figure 18 and 19 based on 1995 is compared by conversion of annual rent.
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（Table4）The Comparisons of the rent (monthly per square meter) of the center commercial area in the surveyes cities  （Basic Data）

(Currency） （Yen）

Vacancy
Rate （％） （Index）

  Tokyo Yen 1.00 10,000 10,000 4.0 100.0
  Osaka Yen 1.00 4,800 4,800 10.0 48.0
  Nagoya Yen 1.00 7,000 7,000 5.0 70.0
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 100.81 33 3,327 5.0 33.3
  New York ＵＳ＄ 124.00 66 8,234 3.2 82.3
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 124.00 29 3,571 18.8 35.7
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 124.00 38 4,712 11.6 47.1
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 124.00 26 3,224 6.5 32.2
  Mexico City Peso 16.38 150 2,457 3.0 24.6
  London ￡ 200.65 100 20,065 3.0 200.6
 Paris EUR 138.86 42 5,832 4.8 58.3
  Frankfurt EUR 141.71 18 2,551 10.0 25.5
　Berlin EUR 141.71 21 2,976 10.0 29.8
  Seoul Won 0.17 40,380 6,703 7.0 67.0
  Sydney Ａ＄ 89.21 48 4,282 7.9 42.8
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 84.35 38 3,205 9.5 32.1

(Currency） （Yen）

Vacancy
Rate （％） （Index）

  Tokyo Yen - 10,000 10,000 4.0 100.0
  Osaka Yen - 4,800 4,800 10.0 48.0
  Nagoya Yen - 7,000 7,000 5.0 70.0
  Vancouver,B.C Ｃ＄ 102.52 33 3,383 5.0 33.8
  New York ＵＳ＄ 116.30 66 7,722 3.2 77.2
  Los Angeles ＵＳ＄ 116.30 29 3,349 18.8 33.5
  San Francisco ＵＳ＄ 116.30 38 4,419 11.6 44.2
  Honolulu ＵＳ＄ 116.30 26 3,024 6.5 30.2
  Mexico City Peso 10.67 150 1,601 3.0 16.0
  London ￡ 214.29 100 21,429 3.0 214.3
 Paris EUR 145.89 42 6,127 4.8 61.3
  Frankfurt EUR 145.89 18 2,626 10.0 26.3
　Berlin EUR 145.89 21 3,064 10.0 30.6
  Seoul Won 0.12 40,380 4,846 7.0 48.5
  Sydney Ａ＄ 87.62 48 4,206 7.9 42.1
  Auckland ＮＺ＄ 83.20 38 3,162 9.5 31.6

(Currency） （Yen）

Vacancy
Rate （％） （Index）

  Tokyo Yen - 10,000 10,000 4.0 100.0
  Osaka Yen - 4,800 4,800 10.0 48.0
  Nagoya Yen - 7,000 7,000 5.0 70.0
  Seoul Won 0.12 40,380 4,846 7.0 48.5
　Hongkong ＨＫ＄ 14.97 558 8,354 - 83.5
  Beijing ＵＳ＄ 116.30 120 13,956 10.0 139.6
　Shanghai ＵＳ＄ 116.30 41 4,768 10.0 47.7
　Taipei ＮＴ＄ 3.58 7,530 26,920 9.0 269.2
　São Paulo ＵＳ＄ 116.30 28 3,256 5.0 32.6
　Singapore S＄ 73.19 6 439 3.9 4.4
　Kuala Lumpur RM 31.70 34 1,092 0.0 10.9

（Note 1）The value and rent in Beijing and Shanghai is in US dollars.
（Note 2）The annual average exchange rate is in yen/local currency.

Cities of the OECD
none member countries Unit

The rate of
exchange

Monthly Office Rent per ㎡

Cities of the OECD
member countries Unit

The rate of
exchange

Monthly Office Rent per ㎡

Cities of the OECD
member countries Unit

The OECD parity
of purchasing

power

Monthly Office Rent per ㎡
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(Figure 16) The Comparison of the Rent (monthly per square meter) of the Central Commercial Area 
 among the Major Subject Cities ( By the parity of purchasing power) 
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The Tokyo index at 100           

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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(Figure 17-1) The Comparison of the Rent (monthly per square meter) of the Central Commercial Area 

 among the Major Subject Cities (By the exchange rate) 
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(Figure 17-2) The comparison of the Rent (monthly per square meter) of the Central Commercial 

 Area among the Major Subject Cities (By the exchange rate) 
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                              The Tokyo index at 100           

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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(Figure 18) The Changes of the Rent (year per square meter) of the Central Commercial Area in the 

 Major Cities based on the Rent in Tokyo (By the parity of purchasing power) 
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The Tokyo index at 100           

Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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(Figure 19) The Changes of the Rent (year per square meter) of the Central Commercial Area in the 

Major Cities based on the Rent in 1995 
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Note)  ･The data shown are based on the selected location and not for the entire city 

     ･See page 3-4 for the selected locations. 
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（５） The Average Capitalization Rate in 2007 World Land Value Survey 
An average capitalization rate was added as a new item from the 2003 survey based on the 

assumption where a subject property is used as an income producing property. Though the data 
was not provided from several cities, the following result was obtained. 

The number of sample is limited and thereby it is impossible to determine the exact average 
capitalization rate in major cities in the world by using the obtained result, but we can find the 
following two tendencies.①Yield of leased residence is low compared with commercial property、
②In commercial area, the higher the areas is, the lower the yield. In addition, income is increased 
both in multiple residence and commercial area.  

    Average Capitalization Rate in Market 
  2005 2007 

Multiple Residence※
Upper class 5.39% 4.88%

Middle class 5.70% 4.98%

Commercial Area 
Fringe 7.58% 6.61%

Center and Business 7.10% 6.42%

Most Expensive 6.78% 6.06%

* The average market capitalization rate at right is not applicable to whole building, but to one unit. 
The answer about market capitalization rate of above 4 categories obtained from the surveyors 

in each city is listed in the table below. 
(Table 5) The Data by Appraisers in the respective Cities（Basic Data） 

2007 2005 2007 2005 2007 2005 2007 2005 2007 2005

Tokyo 4.0% 4.5% 5.0% 5.0% 4.5% 5.5% 4.0% 4.5% 3.8% 4.5%

Osaka 5.5% 7.0% 6.8% 7.0% 6.5% 7.0% 5.5% 6.5% 4.5% 5.5%

Nagoya 5.3% 10.0% 5.5% 10.0% 5.5% 9.0% 4.5% 7.0% 4.5% 7.0%

New York 3.5% 6.0% 4.0% 6.0% 6.5% N/A 6.0% 7.5% 6.0% 7.5%

San Francisco 4.5% 7.0% 4.8% 7.0% 5.6% 8.5% 5.5% 8.5%

Los Angeles 5.7% N/A 5.7% N/A 6.7% 8.0% 6.0% 8.5% 6.0% 7.5%

Honolulu 3.3% 2.8% 3.3% 4.8% 7.0% 8.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Mexcico City 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Vancouver,B.C 3.0% 3.2% 3.11% 4.3% 5.85% 7.5% 6.5% 7.5% 6.0% 7.5%

São Paulo 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 11.0% 11.0%

London（1） 4.4% 4.6% 5.0% 4.8% 6.0% 7.5% 3.75% 6.0% 3.5% 4.5%

London（2） 4.4% 4.6% 4.4% 4.6% 5.75% 7.3% 4.5% 6.0% 4.4%

London（3） 5.0% 4.8% 5.75% 6.5%

Paris 3.0% 3.1% 3.5% 3.7% 4.75% 5.8% 4.6% 5.0% 4.25% 4.8%

Frankfurt 4.0% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 6.0% 6.0% 5.5% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%

Berlin 4.0% 4.5% 4.0% 4.5% 6.0% 6.0% 5.5% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%

Seoul 8.0% 6.0% 8.0% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Taipei 2.5% 4.0% 2.7% 2.8% 4.6% 6.5% 4.4% 6.5% 3.9% 6.5%

Hong ｋong N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Shanghai 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.6% 9.0% 8.8% 9.0% 8.5% 10.0% 10.0%

Peking 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 7.0% 5.0% 8.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Shingapore 2.9% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 4.0% 4.3% 4.0% 3.8% 4.0% 3.9%

Kuala Lumpur 4.6% 4.6% 5.5% 5.5% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.3% 8.0% 8.0%

Sydney 4.0% 3.5% 4.0% 3.5% 6.9% 7.3% 6.0% 6.8%

Auckland 4.5% 5.3% 5.0% 5.5% 9.5% 10.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

City
Multiple Residence Commercial Area

Upper Middle Fringe Center and Most Expensive

* The slash in the box of the highest valued location indicates that the selected location is the same  
as for central commercial areas. 

* As for commercial areas in London, (1) indicates central commercial areas, and (2) indicates business  
concentrated areas. No survey was conducted for (3) with slashes. 
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 (Figure 20)  Multiple Residential Areas (Upper class) 
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（Figure 21）Multiple Residential Areas（Middle class） 
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(Figure 22) Commercial Areas (Fringe commercial area) 
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(Figure 23) Commercial Areas (Center and Business concentrated area) 
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 (Figure 24) Commercial Areas (Most Expensive location) 
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（６）Average Vacancy Rate in World Land Value Survey in 2007 
The average vacancy rate is added as a new item based on the assumption where subject 

property is income producing property. The following result was obtained although some cities 
have not provided data.  

The number of sample is limited, and thereby it is impossible to determine the average vacancy 
rate for each use purpose in major cities in the world by using obtained result, but we can find the 
following two tendecies.①The vacancy rate of multiple residence is lower than that of 
commercial property.②In commercial area, the higher the area is, the lower the vacancy rate is. In 
addition, the vacancy rate in 2006 and 2007 fell for all use purposes, and cash flow is improving.  

  Average Market Vacancy Rate
  2006 2007 

Multiple 
Residence 

Upper class 5.11% 4.31%
Middle class 5.68% 4.40%

Commercial 
Area 

Fringe 9.89% 9.31%
Center and Business 8.89% 8.12%
Most Expensive 8.24% 6.81%

The answer about market average vacancy rate in above four categories that was obtained from 
the surveyor in each city is listed in the table below. 

(Table 6) The Data by Appraisers in the respective Cities（Basic Data） 

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006

Tokyo 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Osaka 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Nagoya 4.0% 4.0% 5.0% 5.0% 8.0% 8.0% 5.0% 5.0% 4.0% 4.0%

New York 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 6.5% 8.0% 3.2% 4.5% 11.8% 13.6%

San Francisco 3.9% 4.1% 4.0% 4.2% 10.6% 11.7% 11.6% 13.2%

Los Angeles 2.9% 3.2% 3.2% 3.4% 12.3% 13.3% 18.8% 17.9% 6.7% 7.4%

Honolulu 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 6.5% 7.0% 6.5% 8.5%

Mexcico City 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Vancouver,B.C 0.5% 0.8% 1.0% 1.5% 3.0% 4.0% 5.0% 6.5% 3.0% 5.0%

São Paulo 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 7.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

London（1） 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.0% 9.0% 3.00% 4.0% 3.0% 4.0%

London（2） 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 12.0% 15.0% 9.0% 14.0%

London（3） 7.5% 7.5% 9.00% 11.0%

Paris 2.8% 2.8% 2.0% 2.0% 4.00% 4.0% 4.8% 4.9% 4.30% 4.5%

Frankfurt 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 12.0% 13.0% 10.0% 10.0% 14.0% 15.0%

Berlin 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 14.0% 14.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Seoul 5.0% 5.0% 4.0% 4.0% 9.5% 10.0% 7.5% 7.0%

Taipei 3.0% 3.0% 5.0% 5.0% 9.0% 11.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 10.0%

Shanghai 16.0% 16.0% 20.0% 20.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Peking 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 20.0% 15.0% 10.0% 10.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Shingapore 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.2% 8.5% 3.9% 9.0% 5.0% 11.3%

Kuala Lumpur 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 15.0% 15.0%

Sydney 2.5% 3.5% 2.5% 3.5% 13.0% 13.0% 7.9% 9.6%

Auckland 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 10.5% 10.0% 9.5% 10.3% 3.5% 8.0%

City
Multiple Residence Commercial Area

Upper Middle Fringe Center and Business Most Expensive

* The slash in the box of the highest valued location indicates that the selected location is the same as for 
  central commercial areas. 
* As for commercial areas in London, (1) indicates central commercial areas, and (2) indicates business 

concentrated areas. No survey was conducted for (3) with slashes.  
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(Figure 25)  Multiple Residential Areas (Upper class) 
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（Figure 26）Multiple Residential Areas（Middle class） 
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(Figure 27) Commercial Areas (Fringe commercial area) 
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(Figure 28) Commercial Areas (Center and Business concentrated area) 
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(Figure 29) Commercial Areas (Most Expensive location) 
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